

No. 07-1239

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DONALD C. WINTER,  
SECRETARY OF THE NAVY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES  
DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION**

---

---

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General  
of California

J. MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ  
Chief Assistant Attorney  
General

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
Solicitor General

GORDON BURNS  
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMEE JORDAN PATTERSON  
Supervising Deputy  
Attorney General

*Counsel of Record*  
110 West A Street,  
Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 645-2023  
Fax: (619) 645-2012

*Counsel for Respondent  
California Coastal Commission*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF RESPONDENT'S ARGUMENT ..	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION .....	12
A. The District Court Had The Discretion To Issue Injunctive Relief.....	13
1. Congress, In Amending The MMPA, Did Not Give A Clear Legislative Command Regarding NEPA .....	14
2. Under This Court's <i>Flint Ridge</i> Decision, Every Federal Agency Must Comply With NEPA Unless The Agency's Authorizing Authority Expressly Prohibits It Or Makes Full Compliance Impossible .....	19
3. Congress Could Have Exempted The Navy From NEPA But Did Not .....	20
B. The Courts Below Properly Applied The Standards For Preliminary Injunctive Relief, Consistent With This Court's Formulation Of Those Standards .....	24
1. The District Court Properly Relied On This Court's <i>Amoco Production</i> Decision .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Courts Below Properly Found The Possibility Of Irreparable In- jury.....	25
a. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Use A “Mere Possibility Of Ir- reparable Injury” Standard.....	25
b. The District Court Properly Found A Possibility Of Irrepara- ble Injury Based On The Navy’s Own Environmental Documents Which Predicted Injury To Ma- rine Mammals.....	27
3. The District Court Correctly Bal- anced The Hardships And Public Interests.....	33
II. STRONG POLICY REASONS SUPPORT AFFIRMING THE COURTS BELOW.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Agency Procedures</i> , 409 U.S. 1207 (1975).....	31
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Knecht</i> , 456 F.Supp. 889 (C.D. Cal. 1978) .....	3, 26
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	24, 31, 32, 44
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, North Carolina</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	26
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	26, 27
<i>California Coastal Commission v. United States Department of the Navy et al.</i> , U.S.D.C., Central District of California, CV 07-01899 FMC (FMOx).....	4
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	31
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff</i> , 527 F.Supp.2d 119 (2007) .....	21
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	27, 32
<i>Flint Ridge Development Co. v. Scenic Rivers Assn. of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990) .....	31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	31
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	21
<i>GWEN Alliance of Lane County, Inc. v. Aldridge</i> , 855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	22
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	42, 43
<i>Ilio’uloakalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>In re Delorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	26
<i>Inland Steele Co. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 153 (1939).....	41
<i>Japan Whaling Assoc. v. American Cetacean Society</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	31
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	36
<i>Knight v. C.I.R.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 782 (2008).....	19
<i>Makua v. Rumsfeld</i> , 163 F.Supp.2d 1202 (D. Haw. 2001).....	23
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	21
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Evans</i> , 232 F.Supp.2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	20, 22, 23
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	16, 32
<i>Romer v. Carlucci</i> , 847 F.2d 445 (8th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	22
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (2006) .....	18
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	13, 17
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camarillo</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) .....	32
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	41, 42
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 314 (1982).....	14, 18
<i>Yankus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	42

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C.	
§ 702 .....	41
§ 703 .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103.....	21
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1362-1374 .....	14
§ 1371(f).....	1, 15
§ 1451.....	2
§ 1456(c)(1)(A) and (C).....	3
§§ 1375-1377.....	14
42 U.S.C.	
§ 4321.....	16
§ 4331.....	16
15 C.F.R.	
§ 930.11.....	38
32 C.F.R.	
§ 775.3(a)(1).....	23
§ 775.5.....	23
§ 775.6.....	23
40 C.F.R.	
§ 1500.1(c).....	32
§ 1502.5.....	32
§ 1502.14.....	32
§ 1506.1.....	32
§ 1506.11.....	13
§ 1508.20.....	32
California Fish & Game Code	
§ 2851.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
California Government Code	
§ 425.5.....	38
California Coastal Act of 1976 .....	2
California Public Resources Code	
§ 30001.....	38
§ 30230.....	2
§ 30231.....	2
§ 30233.....	2
§ 30330.....	2, 3
§ 36601.....	38
COURT RULES	
Fed. Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 52(a) .....	30
Rule 52(a)(6).....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
115 Cong. Rec. 39703 (1969) .....	19
Mandelker, <i>NEPA Law and Litigation</i>	
§ 4-58 (2d ed. 2008) .....	31
Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Proc.</i> ;	
Civil 2d §§ 2947, 2962 (2nd ed. 1995).....	30, 32
